developer's operating expense budget, comparable and IREM data are shown in the following

charts.

Income Capitalization Approach

53

Total Per Unit Per SF

Potential Rental Income $1,946,112 $7,602 $6.78

Other Income 1.6% 30,720 120 0.11

Potential Gross Income $1,976,832 $7,722 $6.89

Vac. & Coll. Loss / Concessions 7.0% 138,378 541 0.48

Effective Gross Income $1,838,454  $7,181  $6.41

Expenses

Real Estate Taxes $110,000  $430  $0.38

Insurance $70,000 $273 0.24

Management Fee 5.0% 91,923 $359 0.32

Util ities (Water/Sewer/Electric /Trash) $145,496 $568 0.51

Salaries & Labor * $384,848 $1,503 1.34

Maint. & Repairs/Decorating $99,000 $387 0.35

Landscaping $27,500 $107 0.10

Advert. & Promotion $29,000 $113 0.10

Administrative/Misc. $62,048 $242 0.22

Total Expenses $1,019,815  $3,984  $3.55

Reserves $64,000 $250 $0.22

Total Operating Expenses $1,083,815 4,234 $3.78

Net Income $754,639  $2,948  $2.63

* Payroll/Insurance/Benefits/Payroll Taxes/Workers Comp

256 Units - 286,912 Rentable SF

DEVELOPER'S STABILIZED PRO FORMA ANALYSIS
Gardens at Harvest Point

Income Capitalization Approach

54

2014 IREM INCOME & EXPENSE DATA FOR SOUTHEAST - REGION IV

Income & Expense Category (A) Low Median High Low Median High

Income

Gross Possible Rents: 90.9% 93.5% 96.3% $8,163 $9,495 $11,066

Other Income: 3.7% 6.4% 8.8% $343 $686 $1,000

Gross Possible Income: 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% $8,576 $10,100 $11,842

Vacancies/Rent Loss: 4.9% 7.6% 12.0% $478 $755 $1,252
  Total Collections: 85.2% 90.6% 94.4% $7,468 $8,964 $10,507

Expenses (B)

Real Estate Taxes 5.1% 6.8% 8.5% $487 $701 $993

Insurance 1.8% 2.7% 3.7% $189 $268 $397

Management Fee 2.6% 3.6% 4.5% $304 $363 $451

Total Utilities, Common & Apts 5.8% 6.2% 9.9% $137 $664 $902

Water/sewer (Common & Apts) 3.4% 4.7% 6.3% $0 $464 $587

Electric (Common & Apts) 2.3% 1.5% 3.3% $137 $186 $294

Gas (Common & Apts) 0.1% 0.0% 0.3% $0 $14 $21

Total Utilities, Common Only 2.1% 4.1% 5.8% $235 $466 $639

Water/sewer (common only) 1.0% 2.5% 3.7% $116 $300 $426

Electric (common only) 1.1% 1.5% 1.9% $119 $158 $198

Gas (common only) 0.0% 0.1% 0.2% $0 $8 $16

Salaries and Administrative (C) 7.6% 11.2% 18.6% $785 $1,159 $1,759

Other Administrative 3.1% 5.0% 9.1% $336 $543 $908

Other Payroll 4.5% 6.2% 9.5% $450 $616 $851

Maintenance & Repairs 2.2% 3.8% 5.4% $219 $381 $591

Painting & Redecorating (D) 1.1% 1.7% 2.6% $113 $185 $278

Grounds Maintenance & Amenities (D) 1.5% 2.2% 3.2% $145 $223 $330

Grounds Maintenance 1.4% 2.0% 2.9% $135 $203 $300

Recreational/Amenities 0.1% 0.2% 0.3% $10 $20 $30

Security (D) 0.1% 0.2% 0.7% $8 $24 $56

Other/Miscellaneous 0.5% 1.5% 13.5% $59 $154 $847

Other Tax/Fee/Permit 0.0% 0.1% 0.3% $0 $9 $27

Supplies 0.1% 0.2% 0.5% $9 $17 $43

Building Services 0.4% 1.0% 1.7% $50 $99 $168

Other Operating 0.1% 0.5% 11.8% $9 $55 $678

Total Expenses: 32.8% 40.4% 48.7% $3,465 $4,222 $5,028

Net Operating Income: 38.9% 47.3% 56.3% $3,432 $4,844 $6,293

Notes: Survey for Region IV includes 123,665 apartment units with an average unit size of 969 square feet.

(C)  Includes administrative salaries and expenses, as well as maintenance salaries.

(D)  Includes salaries associated with these categories.

Source: 2014 Income/Expense Analyses:Conventional Apartments  by the Institute of Real Estate Management (IREM).

(A)  Median  is the middle of the range, Low  means 25% of the sample is below this figure, High  mean 25% of the

sample is above figure.

(B)  Line item expenses do not necessarily correspond to totals due to variances in expenses reported and sizes of

[…]

Percentage of Loan Principal Repaid After 10 Years = 19.9103%

  Credit: 80% x 0.042515 x 0.199103 = 0.006772

Appreciation Factor Over the Holding Period:
  Appreciation Credit @ 2.5% Over 10 Years = 28.0085%
  Sinking Fund Factor @ 18% For 10 Years = 0.042515

  Credit: 28.0085% x 0.042515 = 0.011908

INDICATED CAPITALIZATION RATE

Basic Rate: 0.084642

Less Credit For Equity Build-up: - 0.006772
Less Credit For Appreciation: - 0.011908

INDICATED CAPITALIZATION RATE: 0.065962

ROUNDED TO THE NEAREST 0.25%: 6.50%

  CAPITALIZATION RATE DERIVATION BY MORTGAGE/EQUITY TECHNIQUE

Income Capitalization Approach

61

Capitalization Rate - Conclusion

Based on the information provided by the comparables, the investor survey, the band

of investment technique, and the specific characteristics of the subject property, we estimate

an overall rate of between 6.50% and 7.00% and reconciled towards the middle.

A summary of the stabilized pro forma income and expense statement, including our

capitalized value estimate, is presented in the following chart.  As shown, our final value

estimate by this method of analysis is a rounded $11,800,000, or $46,094 per unit.

Total Per Unit Per SF

Potential Rental Income $1,946,112 $7,602 $6.78

Other Income 3.5% $68,114 266 0.24

Potential Gross Income $2,014,226 $7,868 $7.02

Vac. & Coll. Loss 5% 100,711 393 0.35

Effective Gross Income $1,913,515  $7,475  $6.67

Expenses

Real Estate Taxes $117,000  $457  $0.41

Insurance $70,400 275 $0.25

Management Fee 5.0% 95,676 374 $0.33

Utilities (Water/Sewer/Electric) $153,600 600 $0.54

Salaries & Labor (1) $358,400 1,400 $1.25

Maint. & Repairs/Decorating $115,200 450 $0.40

Landscaping $38,400 150 $0.13

Advert. & Promotion $25,600 100 $0.09

Administrative/Misc. $76,800 300 $0.27

Total Expenses $1,051,076  $4,106  $3.66

Reserves $64,000 $250 $0.22

Total Operating Expenses $1,115,076 4,356 $3.89

Net Income $798,439  $3,119  $2.78
Overall Rate 6.50% $12,283,675 $47,983 $42.81

6.75% $11,828,724 $46,206 $41.23

7.00% $11,406,270 $44,556 $39.76

Prospective Stabilized Value $11,800,000 $46,094 $41.13

256 Units - 286,912 Rentable SF

STATIC PRO FORMA ANALYSIS - RESTRICTED
Gardens at Harvest Point

SALES COMPARISON APPROACH

62

The sales comparison approach provides an estimate of market value based on an

analysis of recent transactions involving similar properties in the subject's or comparable

market areas.  This method is based on the premise that an informed purchaser will pay no

more for a property than the cost of acquiring an equally desirable substitute.  When there are

an adequate number of sales involving truly similar properties, with sufficient information for

comparison, a range of value for the subject can be developed.